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Introduction

é" The WHOI Committee on Work and Family Life is pleased to publish this listing of
child care and other family resources. It has two predecessors. The first was a note-
book compiled by members of the The Federal Women’s Program at the Northeast Fisheries
Center of the National Marine Fisheries Service. Karen Foster and Susan Shepherd visited
child care facilities and provided information on them for several years. In 1990, Falmouth
Early Childhood Consultant Davien Gould compiled a limited edition of an “Early Child-
hood Resource Directory” with a grant from the Massachusetts Department of Education in
conjunction with the Mashpee Public Schools. This booklet is based on Davien Gould’s
work, and the Committee thanks her for providing both her files and continuing advice.

The resources of Falmouth and neighboring towns are addressed here. No judgements are
provided, only information; parents are encouraged to talk with other parents who have
used the facilities as they seek child care. They may also find helpful the notes on page 4
under the title “Pursuing the Ideal Child Care Situation.”

In addition to the centers on this list, which was updated in the summer of 1991, there are
many fine home day-care providers. It would be very difficult to make a complete listing of
these, and we encourage those seeking both center and home day care to contact the Child
Care Works (1-800-338-1717) and the Child Care Resource Network of Cape Cod & the
Islands (1-800-649-4086) for help and current information.

An issue that surfaces frequently with working parents is that of day care for a sick
dependent, “emergency care.” Our assessment is that there is little available other than
the network of friends and family that parents or those with elderly dependents establish
for themselves. However, the Visiting Nursing Association (VNA) can provide coverage with
very little notice. The Mature Sitters (548-3443) may also be able to assist in these situa-
tions; a family must first be registered with them, and they usually require some notice.
While these are expensive options, they do at least provide a service that may allow you to
give that talk scheduled six months ago....

Distribution of this booklet is planned to include interested employees of the Woods Hole
Oceanographic Institution, the Northeast Fisheries Center of the National Marine Fisher-
ies Service in Woods Hole, and the Woods Hole, Martha's Vineyard and Nantucket Steam-
ship Authority. Copies will also be available for printing and handling costs, about $2.00, at
the WHOI Public Information Office, 93 Water Street, Woods Hole (457-2000, ext. 3340).

The Committee hopes this will be a useful resource for area families and would welcome
suggestions for improvements to future editions.é8-
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The Child Care Works can be of great help to families
needmg to match day-care resources with their needs.

" The agency maintains up-to- -date information on all center-based
‘and family day-care providers in the area. To reach the agency,
telephone 1-800-338-1717 between 9:00 A.M. and noon

 and ask for the Child Care Works.

Another orgamzatlon that may be helpful is:
The Child Care Network of Cape Cod and the Islands
583 Main Street, Hyannis, MA 02601
1-800-649-4086. ‘




Pursumg the Ideal Day-Care Sltuatlon

Resources

¢ Check local newspaper listings, advertisements.

¢ Check the “Yellow Pages” (not to forget govern-
ment listings for such things as the Office for
Children, which will give you the guidelines and
laws governing accredited day care). ‘

* Consult your local public librarian for resource
materials including area day-care listings.

¢ Consult your Personnel or Human Resources
Department. Some employers provide listings
such as this one.

e Ask around and get recommendations from
friends and family. .

e Select a few accredited sites and visit. The centers
and providers are usually very receptive to visits.

Some Considerations

* Do you want a program or do you prefer home
day care? Is a cooperative feasible?

¢ Is this a year-round, full-time operation or must
alternative day care be arranged at certain times?
If so, are recommendations made?

¢ Do the hours of operation suit your needs?

¢ Is the day care conveniently located?

o Is the child’s age appropriate to the day-care
situation? ’

e Infant care can be particularly difficult to find.
If possible, start early and persevere!

« If disparate age groups are covered, how are the
different groups managed?

* Are age groups separated—at all? sometimes?

e If applicable, how are large groups managed—two-

plus staff to large groups or multiple small groups?
e What credentials do staff have? What is the staff
turnover?

¢ Are the credentials (and those of the faclhty)
renewed, monitored, and updated?

e What is the “curriculum,” the philosophy?

* Are the age-appropriate skills addressed and
reinforced?

¢ Are there projects and act1v1t1es? Are they geared
to a theme?

¢ Do older children go on field trips? How are they
transported?

¢ What is the dietary ph110sophy‘7 Meal and snack
schedule?

¢ What is the nap/rest time policy?

e Where do the children sleep? Is it comfortable
and quiet?

¢ What is the sick-child policy?

¢ What are the behavioral standards and
expectations and how are they approached?

* Consider toilet training policies.

» How does provider handle “stages” (such as diffi-
cult separation) or situations (such as hitting)?

¢ Is the physical plant fun, challenging, and safe?

* Are plugs, sharp objects, medicines, etc. made
inaccessible to children? ;

o Are there smoke alarms, fire drills?

* How is an emergency situation handled?

¢ Is the facility clean without appearing unyielding
to dirt and the mess children will make?

¢ What reporting mechanism is used to communi-
cate with parents?

In the final analysis, you and your child must feel
comfortable with whatever arrangement you choose.
You will want your child nurtured and directed in
ways that agree with your values. Day care is best
when convenient to your needs, affordable, and a
happy situation for all concerned.



Licensed Day-Care Centers

and Nursery Schools
Falmouth Area

(Falmouth, Waquoit, Woods Hole)

Building Blocks Nursery School
Director: Liz Donovan-Mehmel

Falmouth Jewish Congregation
7 Hatchville Road 548-7266
East Falmouth, MA 02536 :

o open 9 A.M. to noon

¢ 2,3, and 5. day program on school calendar

¢ serves children 2.9 to 5 years old

Clark Preschool Generations Center
Director: Mary Masters

Falmouth Nursing Home Phone: 548-3800
545 Main Street

Falmouth, MA 02540

¢ open 7:00 A M. to 5:00 P.M. year-round including
holidays »

* serves 2-to-12-year-old children of employees of
Falmouth Nursing Home

¢ before and after school day care for public
school program

¢ transportation to and from public school

¢ separate summer program

Falmouth Day Care Center
Director: Brenda Swain

Cape Cod Child Phone: 548-6369
Development Program

St. Barnabas Church

Main St.

Falmouth, MA 02540

Mail: P. O. Box 694

¢ open 7:30 A.M. to 5:30 P.M. year-round
except holidays

¢ serves children 2.9 to 5 years old

¢ sliding fee scale available

Phone: 540-0602

Heritage Christian Day Care
Director: Judy Kenna

655 Boxberry Hill Rd. Phone: 564-6343
North Falmouth, MA 02556
Mail: P.O. Box 942 -

* open 7:30 A.M. to 6:00 P.M. year-round
except holidays

¢ serves children 12 months to 5+ years old

¢ full- and part-time options, flexible days, morning
and afternoon sessions available

¢ preschool curriculum taught

® separate summer program for ages 12 months
to 8 years

Little Kids, Inc.
Director: Diane Gummow

590 N. Falmouth Highway  School Phone: 564-4276
N. Falmouth, MA 02556 Office Phone: 564-6763
Mail: P.'O. Box 334 '

¢ open 7:45 A M. to 5:15 P.M. year-round except
holidays

* serves children age 1 year to school age

* 2, 3, and 5 full- and part-time options

¢ prekindergarten program for children who are
chronologically eligible for kindergarten

¢ separate summer program

* vacation day care

* transportation to and from North Falmouth School

* A M. and P.M. care for children who attend
public kindergarten

* after school day care for children kindergarten

to 4th grade
¢ private kindergarten program
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Little Red Schoolhouse VNA Child Care Center
Director: Firuse Stalcup Director: Lauren Mellilo -
460 Locustfield Rd. Ter Heun Drive

Phone: 540-6394
East Falmouth, MA 02536 :

® open 7:30 A.M. to 5:30 P.M. year-round except
holidays

* serves children 2.9 to 7 years old
¢ 2, 3, and 5 day full-time and part-time options

o klndergarten program

* transition program for children who are
chronologically eligible for kmdergarten ’

* vacation day care

* separate summer program

* A.M. or P.M. care for children who attend
kindergarten -

Magic Years
Directors: Kathy Thomas
& Maureen Elliott

222 Trotting Park Rd. Phone: 548-7255
East Falmouth, MA 02536

¢ open 7:00 A.M. to 5:30 P.M. year-round except
holidays
¢ serves children 1 month through kmdergarten
* 2. 3, and 5 day full-time and part-time options
¢ P.M. care for public school kindergartners

Sandpiper Nursery School
Director: Nora Richards

184B Jones Road Phone: 548-1050
Falmouth; MA 02540 :

¢ open 8:00 A M. to 5:30 P.M. on school calendar
* serves children 2.10 months to kindergarten

* 2,3, 4, and 5 day full-time and part-time options
¢ kindergarten program

* separate summer program

Phone: 457-1800
Falmouth, MA 02540 -

¢ open from 6:30 A.M. to 6:30 P.M. year-round
except holidays

¢ serves children 2 months old to 2nd grade

¢ 2 3, and 5 day full-time and part-time options

¢ transition program for children who are
chronologically eligible for kindergarten

¢ PACE vouchers accepted

The Waldorf School
Contact Person: Susan Houghton

270 Old Main Rd. Phone: 563-9016
North Falmouth, MA 02556
Mail: P. O. Box 687 '
(Satellite Program at Woods Hole School for
nursery and kindergarten ages)

* nursery program for 3 and 4 year olds

¢ open 8:30 A.M. to 12:30 P.M. on the school
calendar ;

* 2,3, and 5 day options

" ® kindergarten program
.o grades 1 to 4, North Falmouth only

* after school care 12:30 to 3:00, North Falmouth only
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Wagquoit Nursery School
Director: Penny Vidal

Parson’s Lane Phone: 548-5269
Wagquoit, MA 02536

Mail: P. O. Box 382

* a parent cooperative nursery school -
* open 9:00 A M. to 11:30 A.M. on the school
calendar
. ® serves 3 year olds on Tuesday and Thursday
* serves 4 year olds on Monday, Wednesday, and
_ Friday

West Falmouth Preschool
Director: Elizabeth Osgood

Route 28A Phone: 540-2957
West Falmouth, MA 02574
Mail: Box 115

" * g part-time nursery school program
* operates on the school calendar

¢ serves children 2.9 to 5 years old

¢ 2 and 3 day options available

Woods Hole Child Center
Director: Terry Giardi

26 Harbor Hill Rd. Phone: 548-1773
Woods Hole, MA 02543
Mail: P. O. Box 504

* a cooperative preschool program
* open 8:30 A.M. to 2:00 P.M. on school calendar
* serves children 2.9 to 5 years old
* 3 and 5 day full-time and part-time options
¢ separate 6-week summer program
* P.M. care for alumni children who
attend A.M. kindergarten

Woods Hole Day Care Cooperative
Director: Anne Keafer

37 Memorial Circle Phone: 548-9473
Wo?ds Hole, MA 02543 Revised 12/04
Mail: P. O. Box 561

¢ open 8:30 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. 5 days a week
* serves children 21 months to 5 years of age
¢ full-day and half-day schedules

¢ alternate summer day care provided

* PACE vouchers accepted
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Bourne
(Buzzards Bay, Cataumet, and Pocasset)

Cataumet Preschool
Director: Ann Zacharchuk
1395 Route 28A Phone: 564-4825

Cataumet, MA 02534
Mail: P. O. Box 292

* open 7:30 A.M. to 5:30 P.M. year-round except
holidays '

¢ serves children 3 months to 5 years old

* 2,38, and 5 day full- and part-time options .

Children's House
 Child Development Center
Director: Jacqueline A. Barnes

7-Scotch Pine Road Phone: 888-1661
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532

* open 7:30 A.M. to 5:30 P.M. year-round except
holidays

* serves children 2.9 to under 7 years old

¢ PACE vouchers accepted

Cranberry Day Care
Director: Anita Mukarji-Connolly

23 Old Bridge Road Phone: 759-8254
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532 |

* open 8:00 A.M. to 5:30 P.M. year-round except
holidays
¢ serves children 2.9 to 9 years old

Kids World of Buzzards Bay

Director: Irene 1. Lydon

165 Main Street Phone: 759-1797
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532

* open 7:30 A.M. to 5:30 P.M.
¢ serves children 2.9 to 8 years old
¢ PACE vouchers accepted

Sunshine School House
Director; Christine E. Petravicz

St. John's Parish Center
841 Shore Road
Pocasset, MA 02559

Phone: 563-5536

* serves children 3 to 5 years old

¢ Tuesday and Thursday class for 3-year-olds meets
from 9:00 A.M. to 11:30 A.M.

* Monday, Wednesday, and Friday kindergarten -
readiness classes for 4- and 5-year-olds meet from
9 AM. to 11: 30 A.M. and from 12:15 P.M.

- to 2:45 P.M.




Mashpee

Mashpee Child Develbpment Club
Director: Peg Geary

Rt.130 Phone: 477-5303
Mashpee Recreation Department Building
Mashpee, MA 02649

Mail: P.O. Box 1138

¢ cooperative half-day preschool program for 3
and 4 yearolds =~

*.2, 3, and 5 day options

¢ operates on the school calendar

Mashpee Creative Children’s Center
Director: Paula Martin

1 Shellback Place Phone: 477-6355
Suite D, Rt. 28
Mashpee, MA 02649

¢ Open 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. year-round except
holidays S

¢ serves children 2.9 years to 5 yearsold

¢ 2, 3, and 5 day options for full- and part-time,
morning and afternoon sessions available

* summer program

Rainbows and Rhymes
Nursery School and Day Care
- Director: Carol Smaykiewicz

47 Wampanoag Avenue Phone: 477-1210

Mashpee, MA 02649

¢ open 7:00 A.M. to 5:30 P.M. year-round except
holidays

¢ serves children 2.9 years to 7 years old

* 2, 3, and 5 day full- and part-time options

* summer program

* before and after school care for kindergartners

¢ vacation day care

Proj ect CREATE Integrated Preschool
Teacher: Amy Cross

Mashpee Middle School Phone: 539-1502
150 Old Barnstable Road
Mashpee, MA 02649

*.open 9:00 A.M. to 11:30 A.M. on school calendar
* serves children 3 and 4 years old and integrates
special-needs children
¢ 4-day program, Monday through Thursday
mornings ’
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Centerville, Cotuit, Marstons Mills, and Osterville
Cotuit Nursery School St. Peter’s Nursery School
Director: Marianne Barth Director: Charlene Krig
School and High Streets - Phone: 428-1470 421 Wianno Ave, Phone: 428-8857

Cotuit, MA 02635
Mail: P. O. Box 1671

* a morning preschool program for 3, 4, and 5 year
olds on the school calendar

Discovery Preschool
Director: Alyce Lindberg

Flint Street Phone: 428-0188
Marstons Mills, MA 02648

* day care open 8:00 A.M. to 5:30 P.M. year-round

. - except holidays = .
o serves children 2.9 up to 8 years old .

o preschool classes from 9:00 to 11:30 A.M. :
and 12:00 to 2:30 P.M. on Monday, Wednesday,
and Friday or Tuesday and Thursday schedules

Fair Acres Country Day School
Director: Carolyn Larson

35 Fair Acres Drive Phone: 420-3288

Marstons Mills, Ma 02648’

® open 7:30 A.M. to 5:30 P.M. year-round except
holidays

¢ serves children 2.9 to 11 years old

e morning programs with extended care in afternoon

¢ 2. 3,.and 5 day full- and part-time options

¢ summer day camp :

¢ after school care for children 1st to 4th grade

e P.M. care for kindergarten children

* transportation from Osterville and Marstons
Mills elementary schools

Osterville, MA 02655
Mail: P. O. Box 437

* a morning program for children 18 months to
5 years old

* 2 and 3 day options durmg school year

¢ part-day summer program

Wee Grow Learning Center
Director: Debra Smith

565 Main St. Phone: 775-4906

Centerville, MA 02632

e morning and afternoon preschool program for
children 2.9 to 5 years old

e 2 and 3 day full-time and part-time options

¢ transition program. for children who are -

- chronologically eligible for kindergarten

Whiz Kids Learning Center
Director: Sue Levings

593 Flint St. Phone: 428-0188

Marstons Mills, MA 02648

* open 7:30 AM. to 6:00 P.M. year-round except
-holidays ‘

¢ serves children 2.9 to 10 years old

¢ full- and part-time flexible schedules

e transition program for children chronologically
eligible for kindergarten

¢ full-day summer program

e vacation day care

¢ transportation from Marstons Mills East

e after-school care for school-age children

¢ A M. and P.M. care for children who attend public
school kindergarten
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| Barnstable/Hyannis

Academy of Early Learning
Directors: Bonnie and John Cooper

131 Skating Rink Rd. Phone: 775-7992
Hyannis, MA 02601

* open 7:00 A.M. to 5:30 P.M. on school calendar

* serves.children 2.9 to 7 years old

¢ full- and part-time options

¢ vacation day care

* transition program for children who are
chronologically eligible for kindergarten

* full day kindergarten

‘» small classes for individualized attention

Cape Cod Conservatory Preschoolf
Director: Richard Casper

Route 132 Phone: 362-2772

West Barnstable, MA 02668

¢ a morning preschool program for children
2.9 to.5 years old
* operates on school calendar—closes June 1
* 2,3, and 5 day options
* summer program
* focuses on music, art, and dance as learning tools

Cape Cod Synagogue Presch{Ool'

Director: Sheila Cross
145 Winter St. . Phone: 771-8221 -
Hyannis, MA 02601
P.O. Box 61

- o open 9:30 A M. to 1:30 P.M. on school calendar
* serves children 15 months to 5 years old
¢ toddler program 9:30 A.M. to 11:30 A M.
* preschool program 9:30 A.M. to 12:30 P.M.
* extended hours 12 to 1:30 P.M.
‘2 3, and 5 day options
* accepts children with special needs
¢ scholarships available

Cookie’s Preschool
Director: Jean Rocket -

148 Cedar St. Phone: 775-1162
Hyannis, MA 02601

* open 7:15 A M. to 5:15 P.M. year-round except
holidays and Christmas week

e serves children 2.9 to 7 years old

¢ 2, 3, and 5 day fiill- and part-time options

¢ transition program for children chronologically
eligible for kindergarten

* summer program

Growing Investment - Sentry Bank
Child Center '
Director: Maggie Donahue
Owner: Helen Thauer
Sentry Bank Operation Center = Phone: 771-3662

Independence Park
Perseverance Way

Hyannis, MA 02601

* open 7:00 A.M. to 6:00 P.M. year-round except
holidays -

- priority given to Sentry Bank employees

* serves children 6 weeks to 6 years old

* full- and part-time flexible options

® summer program ‘
* PACE vouchers accepted ‘
¢ sliding fee for Sentry Bank employees




Hyannis Day Care and Child
Development Center
Director: Alan Boyd

Cape Cod Child Phone: 771-1188
Development Program

83 Pearl St. '

Hyannis, MA 02601

* open 7:30 A.M. to 5:30 P.M. year-round except
holidays '

e serves children 2.9 to 5 years old

¢ sliding fee scale available

Sandy Hill Nursery School and Day
Care Center
Director: Kelly Barasso

116 Stevens St. _ Phone: 771-7103
Hyannis, MA 02601

e open 7:30 A.M. to 5:30 P.M. year-round
except holidays

e serves children 2.9 to 7 years old

* 2.3, 4, and 5 day full- and part-time options

* kindergarten program offered

e transition program for children who are
chronologically eligible for kindergarten

¢ A M. and P.M. care for children who attend
public school kindergarten

e vacation day care

* summer program

Seven Seas - Cape Cod Community
College Child Care Center

Director: Candace Schulenburg
Owner: Helen Thauer

Rte. 132 Phone : 362-5333

W. Barnstable, MA 02668

* open 7:30 A.M. to 4:30 P.M. on College calendar

* priority given to Cape Cod Community College
students '

e serves children 2.9 to 5 years old

¢ flexible full- and part-time options -

¢ AM. and P.M. care for kindergarten children

¢ summer program runs on College calendar

¢ PACE vouchers and funding from Mass. -
Rehab. accepted ‘

West Parish Family School
Director: Diana Pfenning

Rt. 149 Meetinghouse Way Phone: 362-4967
West Barnstable, MA 02618

* open 7:00 A.M. to 5:30 P.M. five days a week
on the school calendar
¢ serves children 15 months through kindergarten
¢ 2, 3, and 5 day full- and part-time options
e OFC license for special needs ‘
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Sandwich

Joyful Noise Preschool
Director: Nancy Lawrence

136 Main St. Phone: 888-0434
Sandwich, MA 02563
Majl: P. 0. Box 810

* morning or afternoon preschool program for
3to 5 year.olds
¢ operates on school calendar
¢ 2 day program for children 3 years old by Sept. 1
¢ 3 day program for children 4 years old by Sept. 1

Sandwich Schoolhouse Preschool
Director: Jeanne Hamilton

38 Route 6A Phone: 888-8672
Sandwich, MA 02563 ,

¢ a morning or afternoon preschool program for
children 3 to 5 years old -

¢ operates on school calendar

¢ 2'or 3 day options

¢ separate summer program

Sandwich Village Day Care
and Nursery
Directors: Louise Pola and Elaine Malone

163 Main St. Phone: 888-2831
Sandwich, MA 02563 ‘ ‘

* open 7:30 A.M. to 5:30 P.M. year-round except
holidays and Christmas week

* serves children 2.9 years through kindergarten

¢ 2, 3, and 5 day full- and part-time options

* transition program for children chronologically
eligible for kindergarten

¢ before and after school care for public school
kindergarten

* vacation day care

¢ summer program

Sandwich Community School |
Child Care Center

Community School Director: Rick Reino
Child Care Coordinator: Janet Soumas

Beal Avenue Center Phone: 888-8004
Sandwich, MA 02563 ‘School Office Phone: 888-5300

* open 7:00 AM. to 6:00 P.M.

¢ part of Sandwich Public School system

* morning and afternoon nursery school program
on school year calendar

" # full-time day care 52 weeks per year

¢ infant/toddler and preschool programs

¢ kindergarten surround care

¢ limited transportation included

¢ flexible full- and part-time options

¢ 10 percent additional-child dis¢ount for each ch11d
¢ open most holidays
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Cape Cod Child Development Program
Head Start

Centers are located in the towns of Mashpeé, Bourne,

Centerville, Osterville, and Falmouth

Head Stért is based on the idea that parents-are the

most important educators of their children and have

~ the greatest influence on their lives. Two types of -
programs are available to provide a comprehensive
child development program that serves families with
children one to two years under kindergarten age.

Home-Based Prograin

In an exciting, innovative preschool program, a
home visitor sees the family once a week in their:
home to explore new ways for the parent or guardian
to teach the child and to share information about
health, nutrition, community resources, and parent
activities. Two to three times a month, the home-
based children come together at the center for a
typical preschool classroom experience. Parents who
choose this program find it a positive preschool
experience that puts them in the forefront of their
child's education, offers individualization, and pro-
vides information and services to the entire family.

Center-Based Program

A traditional preschool provides a group experi-
ence for the young child. Sixteen to twenty children
come together for four days a week at the center. The
program is designed specifically to meet the needs of
the children enrolled in the group. Parents are
encouraged to join the staff in planning, implement-
ing, and enriching the Head Start program by
volunteering in the classroom, making materials,
participating in meetings and workshops, etc.

Services provided by the Head Start Program
mdude education, parent involvement, social ser-
vices, transportation, health, and nutrition. Children
with special needs will have therapeutic services
provided in cooperatlon with the loeal school district.

There is no fee. Further mformatmn is available at
66 School Street, Hyannis, MA 02601, telephone
778-4665 or 428-4595. ,
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'Falmouth Public Schools
and School-Age Day Care

The Falmouth Public Schools are organized into four
Elementary (K-4) districts: Teaticket, East Fal-
mouth, North Falmouth, and Mullen-Hall. The rest
of the grades are serviced by town-wide facilities:
The Morse Pond School (5-6), Lawrence School (7-8),
and Falmouth High School (9-12). Falmouth High
School also serves the Town of Mashpee. School
commences the Thursday after Labor Day and runs
until late June. There are three week-long recesses:
from Christmas to New Year's Day, in late February,
and in Imd-Apnl

The Falmouth School System’s dally sessions are
as follows:

Kindergarten (A.M.) 9:10 - 11:40
Kindergarten (P.M.) 12:40 - 3:10
Elementary 9:10.-3:10
Morse Pond 8:30 - 2:40
‘Lawrence 8:20 - 2:30
High School 7:50 - 2:00

Entry requirements include an original birth
certificate or passport, complete immunization
record, phySical (within 9 months), and transcript
from prior school. Kindergartners must be five years
of age by December 31st of the current year.

‘School-Age Day Care

Options for after school day care of school-age
children vary slightly among the four elementary
districts. Children can ride an alternate school bus
to a sitter or a home day care within each district. In
addition, Mullen-Hall and Teaticket have an inex-
pensive latch-key program after school. These
programs provide no alternative service on school
holidays. Cape Cod Child Development operates
another program at the Mullen-Hall School and
provides transportation from the East Falmouth and
Teaticket Schools. This is a year-round program
designed to accommodate the working parent. Fees
for this program are on a sliding scale and partici-

| pating families cannot exceed an income limit.

There are several options for private day care.
Four licensed private daycares service the Mullen--
Hall district. Sandpiper Nursery (Gifford St.) offers
after-school programs but provides no services for o
school holidays: Little Red Schoolhouse (Locustfield
Rd.) also provides a structured after-school kinder-
garten and supervised play for first graders. Chil-
dren ride the bus to the program. Care is available
during the public school holidays. The VNA Child
Care Center (Ter Heun Dr.) also operates a private
kindergarten surround program that is serviced by
the Mullen-Hall buses. There is year-round coverage
for school vacations. The Woods Hole Daycare
Cooperative (Memorial Dr.) is also available by

_school bus and provides for school holidays.

| Magic Years Daycare (Trotting Park Rd.) is ser-
viced by buses from Teaticket School. Coverage
during school holidays is available at Magic Years.

Buses from North Falmouth School can deliver
children to Little Kids (Rt. 28A). This program is
also available during school holidays.
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Falmouth Public Schools

874 Gifford Street
Falmouth, MA 02540
540-2200

School grades | principal after school | bus to
' programs
Chapter I Preschool preschool | Michael Ward N/A N/A
at Mullen-Hall (program teacher
Elementary School ‘| Ann Davis)
East Falmouth Elementary School K-4 Barbara Francis latchkey
Davisville Road Cape Cod Child
East Falmouth; MA 02536 Development
548-1052 A
North Falmouth Elementary School K-4 Joseph Leary latchkey bus to
Old Main Road Little Kids
North Falmouth, MA 02556
563-2334
Mullen-Hall Elementary School K-4 Michael Ward latchkey bus to VNA, Little
Katherine Lee Bates Road Cape Cod Child | Red Schoolhouse,
Falmouth, MA 02540 Development Sandpiper, Woods
548-0220 : Hole Coop
Teaticket Elementary School K-4 Raymond Kenney latchkey bus to
Maravista Extension Cape Cod Child | Magic Years
East Falmouth; MA 02536 Development
Morse Pond Middle School 5-6 Diane Hoppensteadt activities . late bus
Jones Road M, W, Th (3:45)
Falmouth, MA 02540
548-7300 ‘ ,
Lawrence Middle School 7-8 Howard. Campbell N/A late bus
Lakeview Avenue (3:30)
Falmouth, MA 02540
548-0606 ,
Falmouth High School 9-12 Thomas Forcella N/A late bus




‘Bourne Public Schools

75 Waterhouse Road
759-3521

School grades | principal after school | bus to

: programs
Otis Memorial School K-3 Frederick J. Dunbury hone bus to daycare
Curtis Blvd. ' 7 : on base and
‘Otis' ANG Base other area
563-2206 daycares
Ella F. Hoxie School K-4 Kevin Cushman none bus to daycares
Williston Road within district
Sagamore Beach
RFD #1 Buzzards Bay
888-0150 ‘ '
James F. Peebles School 1-6 Donald Morrissey latchkey . .
Trowbridge Road
759-3413
Stone Middle School 4-6 Mary Fuller possibly will
Lindberg Ave. C bus to latchkey
Otis ANG Base at Peebles School
563-5668
Lyle Middle School 7-8 William Wibel none N/A
Lemay Avenue
Otis ANG Base
563-5635
Coady Middle School 7-8 Paul F. Innis none N/A
Cotuit Road
759-3171
Bourne High School 9-12 John A. Grondin, Jr. ‘none N/A

17
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MaShpee Public Schools *

School L grades | principal after school bus to

© v programs
Kenneth C. Coombs 1-4 Nick Feldman Kid’s Club yes - to
152 Old Barnstable Road ~ (run by Town of Mashpee | any day care within
Mashpee, MA - in Recreation Building, [ school district,
477-3900 , .. Route 130) | Camp Farley
Mashpee Middle School preschool; | Charles Liberty none | K- to-any :
150 Old Barnstable Road K, 5-8 day care within |
Mashpee, MA : : school district
477-1272

* see Falmouth Public Schools for grades 9-12

Private and Technical Schools

School ’ grades principal
Upper Cape Cod Regional grades 9-12. [ David Sampson,
Vocational Technical School Superintendent-
759-7711. Director
Falmouth Academy (private) - | grades 7-12 |-Bruce Buxton
7 Highfield Drive , headmaster
Falmouth, MA 02540 :
457-9696
“Cape Cod Academy (private) grades K-12 | Thomas Evans
50 Osterville-W. Barnstable Rd headmaster
P.O. Box 469
Osterville, MA 02655
428-5400
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Family Resource Phone Listings

Classified
Adult Educational Services CAPE COUNSELING CENTER ........c.cocu.... ...(508)775-1728
" ' , -~ (508)428-4505
AMERICAN RED CROSS (508)775-1540 |  CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES .............. (508)771-6771
BARNSTABLE COMMUNITY CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL & FAMILY
SCHOOLS (508)775-2600 SERVICES (508)775-1859
BAY STATE CENTERS FOR DISPLACED ‘ CENTER FOR SUCCESSFUL AGING.......... (508)362-2131
HOMEMAKERS (800)352-3153 | CHILD CARE NETWORK (800)649-4086
BRIDGEWATER STATE COLLEGE, DIVISION CHILDREN’S HAPPINESS FOUNDATION . (508)759-9217
OF CONTINUING EDUCATION .............. (508)697-1251 COMMUNITY ACTION COMMITTEE ,
CAPE & ISLANDS SELF-RELIANCE OF CAPE COD (508)771-1727
CORP. (508)775-9016 COUNCIL OF CHURCHES.........comieerereerinnee (508)775-5073
CAPE COD ASSOCIATION FOR . , ' (508)775-5314
-~ RETARDED CITIZENS -..(508)564-4000 DRUG INFORMATION BUREAU - SHERIFF'S
. = _ : (508)563-2200 OFFICE, BARNSTABLE COUNTY ......... (508)362-2247
CAPE COD COMMUNITY COLLEGE ......... (508)362-2131 : , - (508)362-2511
CAPE COD LITERACY COUNCIL.......ccceuse (508)771-0211 EARLY CHILDBEARING PROGRAM ......... (508)540-2968
CAPE COD YMCA : (508)352-6500 EARLY INTERVENTION PROGRAM ........ (508)362-4222.

. L o (508)428-9251
COMMUNITY EDUCATION & TRAINING ‘

‘PROGRAMS , (508)432-8701
FISHER JUNIOR COLLEGE .....cccrovenieiniiaiin (508)771-6610
HOMEBOUND LIBRARY SERVICES ,

(c/o BOURNE PUBLIC LIBRARY) ............ (508)759-3172
MASHPEE COMMUNITY SCHOOL ............ (508)477-1272
MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF

EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ........... eeenes (508)775-5800
MASSACHUSETTS OFFICE OF : '

HANDICAPPED AFFAIRS ......ccocoioiiarinnnne (617)727-7440

‘ : ; (800)322-2020
MASSACHUSETTS REHABILITATION :
(508)775-6131

COMMISSION e _A
RE-ENTRY STUDENT GROUP.........cccccooe0c (508)362-2131
ROI ASSOCIATES * (508)548-7119

(800)649-8115
Child & Family Services .
AMERICAN RED CROSS (508)775-1540

BIG BROTHER - BIG SISTER PROGRAM ..(508)771-5150

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, INC.,
CAPE COD & ISLANDS COUNCIL.......... (508)775-0266
(508)362-3428

CAMPFIRE, INC. , ..(508)775-3176
CAPE COD ASSOCIATION FOR ’

RETARDED CITIZENS ......coovinsrenseessisnnes (508)564-4000

(508)563-2200

CAPE COD COLLABORATIVE ........ccovviunn.. (508)778-6222

CAPE COD LEARNING CENTER................ (508)432-6799

' e (508)352-6500

CAPE COD YMCA
: (508)428-9251

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT

 EDUCATION & INFORMATION CENTER ..(508)778-2437

FAMILY & YOUTH SERVICES........ccooccune. (508)771-6525
FAMILY EDUCATION CENTER ‘
OF SOUTH SHORE INC. ....ovuevericsescunnnns (508)771-2371
GIRL SCOUTS, PLYMOUTH BAY : e
COUNCIL .. (508)824-4034

: S (800)242-0925
HELP FOR CHILDREN

; .(508)771-2151
HOMEBOUND LIBRARY SERVICES '
" (c/o BOURNE PUBLIC LIBRARY) ............ (508)759-3172
HOSPICE ASSOCIATION OF
CAPE COD, INC. .... .(508)362-1103
: R (800)642-2423
INDEPENDENCE HOUSE ..ccociimoeeniannnien (508)771-6507
o (508)428-4720
-MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT '
OF MENTAL HEALTH . (508)775-1199
. MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT ‘
OF MENTAL RETARDATION .......uooueiii (508)775-2854

(508)775-2857

OF PUBLIC WELFARE ...........iicieeecannens (508)548-8222
(508)771-9191

MASSACHUSETTS OFFICE OF
HANDICAPPED AFFAIRS ......ccccouviunnecie (617)727-7440

. , (800)322-2020
MASSACHUSETTS REHABILITATION

~ COMMISSION (508)775-6131.
MASSACHUSETTS SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION

OF CRUELTY TO CHILDREN.............ccio (508)775-0275

MAY INSTITUTE, INC........ccc.cen. (508)945-1147
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MENTOR, INC. (MASSACHUSETTS) ........ (508)295-7673

NAUSET WORKSHOP, INC. ......cccccevuerinnienn (508)778-5040
OTIS FAMILY PROGRAMS .......ccecvvivunsinn (508)968-5541
PACE (CHILDREN REFERRAL & :

VOUCHER MANAGEMENT).......ccccoueuensn. (800)338-1717
SHAW FUND FOR MARINERS

CHILDREN ........cccouu. -.(508)255-2580
VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION OF

CAPE COD .....ccorveenrirerinresssssasesons ....(508)548-0411

Emergency Care Services

ACCESS HOUSE INC. cooommmmvesooeeoeesererereeeesone (508)790-0030
(800)248-7770

CAPE COD RAPE CRISIS CENTER ............ (508)790-1344

CAPE COD TIMES NEEDY FUND ............. (508)778-5661
COUNCIL OF CHURCHES.........c.ce.0 egernenenes (508)775-5073

: AR (508)775-5314
COUNCIL ON AGING, BARNSTABLE ....... (508)775-6651
‘ (508)775-6774

COUNCIL ON AGING, BOURNE................. (508)759-2651

‘ (508)759-5746

COUNCIL ON AGING, FALMOUTH .......... (508)540-0196

(508)540-4051

COUNCIL ON AGING, MASHPEE .............. (508)477-2773

COUNCIL ON AGING, SANDWICH. ............ (508)888-4737

FAMILY & YOUTH SERVICES.....cococevvvuneee (508)771-6525

HELP FOR CHILDREN (508)771-2151
MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT

OF SOCIAL SERVICES (508)394-1325

(800)352-0711

SALVATION ARMY , (508)775-0364

SAMARITANS ON CAPE COD.......ccoeoevuvine (508)548-8900

(508)771-7770
SHAW FUND FOR MARINERS CHILDREN 508)255-2580
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION .. (508)548-8150
(508)775-7501

UNITED WAY OF CAPE COD......cccoerivevans (508)775-8784
‘ (800)245-4113
VETERAN’S SERVICES .....c.ccovvemeieeassivereense (800)556-3893
VIET NAM VETERAN’S ASSOCIATION .....(508)778-1590
' ' (508)775-8300

Elder Services

CAPE COD HOSPITAL ......cccceiuinivnsannnsninsons (508)771-1800
(508)778-4944

CAPE COD WHEELCHAIR TRANSIT........ (508)362-2705
CAPE UNITED ELDERLY .......ccccenmmrmniusnnns (508)771-1727
COUNCIL ON AGING, BARNSTABLE ....... (508)775-6651
: (508)775-6774

COUNCIL ON AGING, BOURNE................. (508)759-2651
(508)759-5746

COUNCIL ON AGING, FALMOUTH .......... (508)540-0196

) (508)540-4051

COUNCIL ON AGING, MASHPEE ............. (508)477-2773

COUNCIL ON AGING, SANDWICH. ............ (508)888-4737
ELDER SERVICES OF

CAPE CODE/ISLANDS, INC. iivcvuvciecrncnnn (508)394-4630

(800)352-7178

FALMOUTH HUMAN SERVICES ............... (508)548-0533

(508)540-8209
LEGAL SERVICES FOR CAPE COD '

& THE ISLANDS, INC. (508)775-7020
© (800)742-4107

UNITED WAY OF CAPE COD........cccocenvniienen (508)775-8784
o (800)245-4113

Social Serviées—Housing & Fuel

AMERICAN RED CROSS (508)775-1540
LEGAL SERVICES FOR CAPE COD ,
& THE ISLANDS, INC. w.ocisroreeeeseessesoeeenenis (508)775-7020

‘ ‘ ‘ (800)742-4107

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT

OF PUBLIC WELFARE ......cccccceueuue eeeranee (508)548-8222
‘ (508)771-9191

SALVATION ARMY (508)775-0364

Legal Services

COUNCIL ON AGING, BARNSTABLE ....... (508)775-6651
(508)775-6774

COUNCIL ON AGING, BOURNE.........ccccor.. (508)759-2651
(508)759-5746
COUNCIL ON AGING, FALMOUTH ........... (508)540-0196
' L (508)540-4051
COUNCIL ON AGING, MASHPEE .............. (508)477-2773
COUNCIL ON AGING, SANDWICH............. (508)888-4737

DRUG INFORMATION BUREAU - SHERIFF’S OFFICE,
BARNSTABLE COUNTY ...uccivmueneriivsensansion (508)362-2247
o (508)362-2511

ELDER SERVICES OF CAPE

CODE/ISLANDS, INC. ...cccccvvniveneninnns (508)394-4630

(800)352-7178
LEGAL SERVICES FOR CAPE COD :
& THE ISLANDS; INC. ......cccccviunneirninsaniis (508)775-7020
(800)742-4107
MASSACHUSETTS OFFICE OF
HANDICAPPED AFFAIRS .....cccccovnnuionnss (617)727-7440
: (800)322-2020

Medical Services

AMERICAN RED CROSS........ccoceuurrierarnnns (508)775-1540
BARNSTABLE COUNTY HANDICAPPED -
CHILDREN’S CLINIC, SUPERIOR

COURT HOUSE..........comieiciiinninesciine s (508)362-2511

X
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BARNSTABLE COUNTY HOSPITAL .......... (508)563-5941
CAPE ADOLESCENT TREATMENT ‘
SERVICE .. . ‘ (508)760-1404
CAPE COD HOSPITAL ....oveeeeveerierisresecnns (508)771-1800
_ (508)778-4944
CAPE COD WHEELCHAIR TRANSIT.......... (508)362-2705
CAPE UNITED ELDERLY ......oveoeeeeereereesrnns (508)771-1727
COUNCIL ON AGING, BARNSTABLE .......(508)775-6651
(508)775-6774

COUNCIL ON AGING, BOURNE................. (508)759-2651

' - (508)759-5746

COUNCIL ON AGING, FALMOUTH ........... (508)540-0196

(508)540-4051

COUNCIL ON AGING, MASHPEE .............. (508)477-2773

COUNCIL ON AGING, SANDWICH ............ (508)888-4737
ELDER SERVICES OF CAPE"

CODE/ISLANDS, INC. ...oviviioreniinnninnssioniss (508)394-4630

‘ (800)352-7178

FALMOUTH HOSPITAL ....oiiiiirivnienns (508)548-5300

FAMILY HEALTH OF CAPE COD................ (508)771-8010

, (508)540-2949
FAMILY HEALTH OF CAPE COD-

FAMILY PLANNING ......c.cccovvieivnncisuesinsnnns (508)771-8010
FAMILY HEALTH OF CAPE COD- :

PRENATAL PROGRAM.......cocvsiiuuesieinsinias (508)771-2229
FAMILY HEALTH OF CAPE COD-

WIC PROGRAM ...(508)771-7896
GOSNOLD TREATMENT CENTER

(ALCOHOL:& DRUG ABUSE).......ccccoc0vuue (508)540-6550
HEALTHY START FOR PREGNANT WOMEN

(MASS. DEPT.PUBLIC HEALTH) ............ (800)642-4250
HOSPICE ASSOCIATION OF : :

CAPE COD, INC. ...ccociciinisresiivinsnansanssaiaias (508)362-1103

(800)642-2423

MASSACHUSETTS OFFICE OF HANDICAPPED
AFFAIRS (617)727-7440
e , (800)322-2020
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION ...(508)548-8150
(508)775-7501

VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION -
OF CAPE COD

Public Libraries

(508)548-0411

Bourne

BUZZARDS BAY BRANCH LIBRARY ......... (508)759-3912
JOHNATHAN BOURNE

PUBLIC LIBRARY ................ (508)759-3172
Falmouth

EAST FALMOUTH PUBLIC L[BRARY ....... (508)548-6340

FALMOUTH PUBLIC LIBRARY .........cceuu... (508)548-0280

- MBL/WHOI LIBRARY ....ccccovvnnuereesserarniessossns (508)548-3705

(508)548-1400
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES

SERVICE LIBRARY ......iceeciveesivsnecsimvreinsenes (508)548-5123
NORTH FALMOUTH PUBLIC LIBRARY ...(508)563-2922.
WEST FALMOUTH LIBRARY, INC............. (508)548-4709
WOODS HOLE PUBLIC LIBRARY .............. (508)548-8961
Mashpee
MASHPEE PUBLIC LIBRARY -....covcveeeeveeras (508)477-0323
Sandwich
SANDWICH PUBLIC LIBRARY .......ccoeeuueeee (508)888-0625

Public Schools
Bourne : , ‘
'BOURNE HIGH SCHOOL (GRADES 9-12) ....(508)759-3521
COADY JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL ,

(GRADES 7, 8) (508)759-3171
COL. JAMES P. LYLE JUNIOR HIGH

SCHOOL (GRADES 7, 8)...cccevereeeerienienrens (508)563-5635
E.C. STONE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

(GRADES 5, 6) : (508)563-5668
HOXIE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

(GRADES K-5) .... : (508)888-0150
OTIS MEMORIAL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

(GRADES K-4) oeereasaserese (508)563-2206
PEEBLES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ‘

(GRADES 1-6) ..iceeeiivaeivnniinsrserossaiisnecsnsassses (508)759-3413
Falmouth ;

EAST FALMOUTH ELEMEN TARY SCHOOL

(GRADES K-4) .ocueeeeeeeiecsrernsssvareesssioissonsssns (508)548-1052
FALMOUTH HIGH SCHOOL :

(GRADES 9-12) .(5608)540-2200
LAWRENCE JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL

(GRADES 7, 8) uvvveeeciiricsnnenivenssessssanicinnsonss (508)548-0606

MORSE POND SCHOOL (GRADES 5, 6)......(508)548-7300
MULLEN HALL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

(GRADES K-4) (508)548-0220
NORTH FALMOUTH ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
(GRADES K-4) .. , (508)563-2334
TEATICKET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
(GRADES K-9) ............. . (508)548-1550
Mashpee
MASHPEE MIDDLE & ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
(GRADES K-8) feeeesonsnsisesatainaans (508)477-1272
Sandwich
HENRY T. WING ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
(GRADES K-6) .... cesversisnass (508)888-1343
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SANDWICH JUNIOR/SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL

(GRADES 7-12)

(508)888-4900

Sdcial & Self-Help Services

A A

ABUSE SURVIVORS (Independence House) .(508)771-6507

ACCESS HOUSE INC.

ADDICTS FOR CHRIST

ADOLESCENT SUPPORT .......ciccceiaineannns
ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS......

ADULT INCEST SURVIVORS ....ovreeeeermmnn.

AGORAPHOBIA

AIDS/ARC

"ALANON-ALATEEN

ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS........ eecessiaiores
ALLIANCE FOR THE MENTALLY ILL ....
ALLIANCE FOR THE WIDOWED .............

ALS (LOU GEHRIG'S DISEASE)

SUPPORT GROUP ..

ALTERNATIVES FOR MEN & WOMEN
SUPPORT GROUP .....

ALZHEIMER’S CAREGIVERS
SUPPORT GROUP ......

ALZHEIMER’S DISEASE & RELATED

DISORDERS GROUP
AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY
PATIENTS’ GROUP

AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION .........

AMERICAN RED CROSS

ANOREXIA, BULIMIA SUPPORT GROUP ..

ANOREXIA/BULIMIA ANONYMOUS .......
ARTHRITIS SUPPORT GROUP. .......cccooice

ATTENTION DEFICIT DISORDER (ADD)

SUPPORT GROUP

B

BARNSTABLE COUNTY HOSPITAL ........
BATTERED WOMEN SUPPORT GROUP .

BREATHING CLUB

BRIDGE TO OTHER WIDOWED ......

(508)790-0030

- (800)248-7770

(508)457-0089
(508)255-2705
(508)255-9960
(508)775-7601
(508)362-6256
(508)428-5772
(508)487-9445
(508)394-4555
(508)775-7060
(508)778-4277
(508)771-2150

(508)398-2160
(508)771-2358

(508)771-0132. .

.(508)759-6251

(508)548-3800
(508)362-2211

(508)775-6900
(508)775-2533
(508)775-1540
(508)255-2523
(508)255-7600
(508)540-3662
(508)394-0512
(508)775-9091

(508)255-3555
(508)362-2511

(508)563-5941

..(508)771-6507
..(508)771-3606
(508)771-6771

- C
CANCER PATIENTS

CAPE & ISLANDS FUEL

ASSISTANCE PROGRAM ........ccvieuiericnns

CAPE ADOLESCENT TREATMENT

SERVICE ‘
CAPE COD & ISLANDS SIGHT
LOSS SERVICES, INC.

CAPE COD ASSOCIATION FOR
RETARDED CITIZENS

CAPE COD BREATHING CLUB .........coocc.
CAPE COD CLUB FOR THE DEAF ...........
...(508)771-0132

CAPE COD COUNCIL ON ALCOHOLISM

CAPE COD FAMILY CANCER
SUPPORT GROUPS ..

CAPE COD HOSPITAL

CAPE COD INTERGROUP. ........... ecemeeeitoes
CAPE COD LEARNING CENTER......ccevuc..

CAPE ORGANIZATION FOR RIGHTS :
OF THE DISABLED

CAPE UNITED ELDERLY .......ccccccianenninie

CAREABOUTS ..

CAREGIVERS OF TERM]NALLY ILL......
CENTER FOR SUCCESSFUL AGING.........
CHATHAM WIDOWS AND WIDOWERS .....
CHRONIC FATIGUE SYNDROME .............
CO-DEPENDENTS ANONYMOUS..............
COMPASSIONATE FRIENDS........cccccceunics

CONCERNED FATHERS

COUNCIL OF CHURCHES.........ccoeceuueusaenesn

DEPRESSED ANONYMOUS ......cccoveieuenianen

DIABETES GROUP ..

DIET SUPPORT .....cccoveneererenrerneivereasssnns
DISPLACED HOMEMAKERS
SUPPORT GROUP

E

EASTER SEAL SOCIETY,
MASSACHUSETTS .

(508)771-1800

" (508)428-3612

(508)778-0870
(508)760-1404

(508)394-3904
(800)334-6842

(508)564-4000

(508)563-2200
(508)771-3606
(508)428-2448

(508)457-9224

(508)945-4171
(508)771-1800
(508)778-4944
(508)775-0300
(508)432-6799

(508)771-1727

(508)771-1727
(508)563-2276
(508)362-1103
(508)362-2131
(508)945:1534
(508)760-2779
(508)896-9434
(508)540-0492
(4138)736-7432
(508)775-5073
(508)775-5314

(508)888-6854
(508)888-0117
(508)771-1800

(508)385-5067

. .-(508)771-0141
DRUG INFORMATION BUREAU - SHERIFF'S |
OFFICE, BARNSTABLE COUNTY .........

(508)362-2247
(508)362-2511

(508)997-1553

~.(800)922-8290

—
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GENESIS (PARENTS OF HANDICAPPED
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EDUCATION & INFORMATION CENTER . (508)778-2437

ELDER SERVICES OF CAPE
COD/ISLANDS, INC. ..(508)394-4630
, (800)352-7178
EPILEPSY SUPPORT GROUP.................. (508)542-2279

EPSTEIN-BARR VIRUS SYNDROME
SUPPORT GROUP (508)398-5535

; F

FALMOUTH HOSPITAL (508)548-5300
FALMOUTH HUMAN SERVICES ............... (508)548-0533
, - : ~ (508)540-8209
FALMOUTH SERVICE CENTER........cocc.io.c (508)548-2794
- : - (508)548-3926
FAMILIES ANONYMOUS ......cooiviinmineensivenns (508)778-0366

FAMILY HEALTH OF CAPE COD.....ccooccon.. (508)771-8010
' : R (508)540-2949
FATHERHOOD PROJECT SUPPORT ' :
- (SINGLE STEP-PARENTS) .......ccccommirinmnnee (508)353-4227
FRIENDS ENDING EATING DISORDERS ..(508)428-2083
(508)255-7497
FUEL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (SOUTH SHORE

COMMUNITY ACTION COUNCIL) ....... ... (508)778-0870

G

GAMBLERS ANONYMOUS........ccooivirivunnienss (508)746-0589

(800)822-7773

CHILDREN) (508)746-4190
‘ H
HEAD INJURY SUPPORT GROUP ........... (508771 -0612
HERPES e (508)896-3858
HOMEBOUND LIBRARY SERVICES “ '
(¢/o BOURNE PUBLIC LIBRARY)............ (508)759-3172
HOSPICE ASSOCIATION OF S
CAPE COD, INC. .. (508)362-1103

(800)642-2423

. HOUSING ASSISTAN CE CORPORATION ...(508)771-5400

HYPERACTIVE CHILDREN ......ccovvuemirrrennes .(508)362-2511
Sy
INCEST SURVIVORS
{Independence House) (508)771-6507
INTER-CHURCH COUNCIL PASTORAL CARE & ............
COUNSELING SERVICES, INC. .....c.cccoon (508)394-1325

(800)352-0711

K
KENNEDY-DONOVAN CENTER, INC........ (508)79‘0-3911

L N
LALECHE LEAGUE (SUPPORT FOR MOTHERS :
~WISHING TO BREASTFEED) .......cccceviuvne (508)888-8327
LARYNGECTOMY SUPPORT GROUP........ (508)432-4422
LEGAL SERVICES FOR CAPE :
COD & THE ISLANDS, INC.......ccc.ccccciinnee (508)775-7020
Sk ' . (800)742-4107
LIFE LINES (Young widows, widowers).......(508)362-1103
_ M
MARTHA S VINEYARD BEREAVEMENT

(508)627-8803:
(508)693-2565
MASHPEE GOOD NEIGHBOR FUND ........ (508)477-8855
MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF : ,
EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING .................. (508)775-5800

GROUP

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC WELFARE ‘ (508)548-8222
S JOEEI- S (508)771-9191
MASSACHUSETTS OFFICE OF :
HANDICAPPED AFFAIRS ......cccocovvveeerionss (617)727-7440

, : (800)322-2020
MASSACHUSETTS REHABILITATION :

COMMISSION .. (508)775-6131

- MENDED HEARTS (Pre/post surgery

heart patients) (508)398-0612
(508)771-2218
MIGRAINE ..... (508)548-5300

MOTHERS AGAINST DRUNK DRIVING ...(508)293-2583
' : ‘ (800)438-6233

MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS SOCIETY werenesneenss (508)291-2169
MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS SUPPORT
GROUP.. (508)771-9917
N
NARCOTICS AN ONYMOUS ......................... (508)778-6166
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT
OF COLORED PEOPLE ......ccccce0neeessivionness (508)775-9306
NAUSET WORKSHOP, INC. ceresiasvansinienseesnss (B08)778-5040

NEW BEGINNINGS (Single, widowed,

* separated, divorced) . (508)548-3700

0 -

OSTOMY ASSOCIATION OF CAPE COD .. (508)432-3440
OVEREATERS ANONYMOUS ........... o (508)775-3740
p

PARENTS ANONYMOUS (Abuse
prevention) ‘ (800)882-1250
PARENTS HELPING PARENTS...................(508)945-3496
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PARENTS OF DIABETIC CHILDREN ........ (508)432-4446
. (508)432-3739
PARENTS SUPPORT (Stillborn, infant loss) .(508)771-1800

PARENTS SUPPORT GROUP .........cccccuveeiies (508)775-6240
PARENTS WITHOUT PARTNERS .............. (508)775-4155
PARKINSONS DISEASE (508)385-5067
PARTNERS (SUPPORT SERVICES FOR PARENTS

OF CHILDREN W/DISABILITIES) .......... (508)548-8790
POST PARTUM GROUP (Depression, :

‘parenting difficulties) ..........icivenveieneeiniiin (508)771-2340.

R

RAP (A.-GROUP FOR PARTNERS/FAMILY

MEMBERS OF VETS) ...cccoccrvvesiairessnsensesanie (508)778-1590
RAP (GROUP FOR VIETNAM VETS) .........: (508)778-1590
RE-ENTRY STUDENT GROUP .......c.ccovivuinne (508)362-2131
RECOVERY, INC. (FORMER :

MENTAL PATIENTS) ' (508)224-3096

(508)759-9055

RESOLVE (Infertility)

: (508)540-5706
RESOURCES FOR ADOLESCENT
PREGNANCY & PARENTING ......ccoeeunee (508)771-1102
ROI ASSOCIATES .....coovceusismsmmsasassssssssnsnsnins (508)548-7119
(800)649-8115
S .

SALVATION ARMY .conenioeeeeseiessssssssssssesens (508)775-0364
SAMARITANS ON CAPE COD........ccovvevmiuene (508)548-8900
(508)771-7770

SELF HELP FOR SEPARATED,
WIDOWED, DIVORCED.......ooomrevrrerareerene (508)385-2859

SERVICE CORPS OF RETIRED
EXECUTIVES ..omveeioieeisiosseiosmseissnsssssessasns (508)775-4884

SEXUAL ABUSE (Young girls, women) .......(508)775-0275
(800)322-2204

SHARE (Grieving parents of stillborn,
miscarriage, infant death) ......cccccecieanacanas (508)477-6760
SINGLE AGAIN .. cesenens(508)888-1329
(508)771-2389

SINGLES SUPPORT .. (508)888-0170
SMOKERS ANONYMOUS .............. cseesesaninee (508)432-8850

: (508)432-6630
STEPHEN MILLER HOUSE .........ccccoveieunes (508)540-5052

STUDENTS AGAINST DRUNK DRIVING (BARN-
STABLE HIGH SCHOOL CHAPTER) ......(508)775-2600

STUTTERERS (508)428-5984

(508)548-6851

SUNSHINE PROGRAM......ouoevenierrereriersronrens (508)771-4756

SURVIVORS OF AIDS VICTIMS ........... eeeee(508)362-1103
T

TAKE OFF POUNDS SENSIBLY ....ccoceveneee (508)398-6915

TOUGHLOVE..........ccc.... (508)394-4410
, (508)888-8690
U

UNITED WAY OF CAPE COD.....cooooveverrens (508)775-8784
(800)245-4113

V .
VISION FOUNDATION ... ccovmiieeiarassremenssnnee (508)39'4-3904

Toll Free Numbers

ACCESS HOUSE INC. .cummoeieemresenne (508)790-0030

(800)248-7770
CAPE COD & ISLANDS SIGHT LOSS

SERVICES, INC. «..covvvenrrmriininne (508)394-3904
, (800)334-6842
EASTER SEAL SOCIETY, ‘
MASSACHUSETTS ....ccovvvmeimisemmserosssnsein (508)997-1553
R (800)922-8290
ELDER SERVICES OF CAPE
COD/ISLANDS, INC. ....covveuvecrscionerrninn. (508)394-4630

, (800)352-7178
GAMBLERS ANONYMOUS......ccuviiviennsions (508)746-0589
(800)822-7773

GIRL SCOUTS,
PLYMOUTH BAY COUNCIL .....cvcueeriine. (508)824-4034
: (800)242-0925
HOSPICE ASSOCIATION :
OF CAPE COD, INC. (508)362-1103

\ (800)642-2423
INTER-CHURCH COUNCIL PASTORAL CARE &
COUNSELING SERVICES, INC. .............. (508)394-1325
(800)352-0711
LEGAL SERVICES FOR CAPE COD
& THE ISLANDS, INC. ......ccoeienerusriinsnenns (508)775-7020
(800)742-4107
MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT ‘

OF SOCIAL SERVICES (508)394-1325
(800)352-0711

MASSACHUSETTS OFFICE OF
HANDICAPPED AFFAIRS .........cccivevvienns (617)727-7440

(800)322-2020
MOTHERS AGAINST DRUNK DRIVING ...(508)293-2583
(800)438-6233

PARENTS ANONYMOUS
(Abuse prevention) (800)882-1250
SEXUAL ABUSE (Young girls, women) ....... (508)775-0275
. (800)322-2204
UNITED WAY OF CAPE COD......ccoeeeveuenn...(508)775-8784

§ (800)245-4113
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Family Resource Phone Llstlngs
Alphabetlcal

A
ABUSE SURVIVORS (Independence House)(508)771-6507
ACCESS HOUSE INC.....ccceeeerersrsessesssivonsanic (508)790-0030
(800)248-7770
ADDICTS FOR CHRIST ......ccieeeeereresnvaecsioens (508)457-0089
ADOLESCENT SUPPORT ....cccocteeiueevsiviennens (508)255-2705 |

ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS........ (508)255-9960
(508)775-7601

ADULT INCEST SURVIVORS......ccooceovrrenne (508)362-6256
AGORAPHOBIA ...c...ooorriireesnseasivsssmssrsssssses (508)428-5772
AIDS/ARC ....ooreeissrasiesvnsnssnssssesssinssssasesssnns (508)487-9445
ALANON-ALATEEN.......... (508)394-4555
ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS.......ccc.ccorvenmee (508)775-7060 -
ALLIANCE FOR THE MENTALLY ILL ......(508)778-4277
ALLIANCE FOR THE WIDOWED ............... (508)771-2150
ALS (LOU GEHRIG’S DISEASE)

SUPPORT GROUP .....ooevereenriierieinrenreenis (508)398-2160

S (508)771-2358
ALTERNATIVES FOR MEN & WOMEN

SUPPORT GROUP .......ccovcsiuiniiimnncinnes (508)771-0132
ALZHEIMER’S CAREGIVERS ,
SUPPORT GROUP ......ccviuviivesienriiivnonas (508)759-6251

; (508)548-3800
ALZHEIMER’S DISEASE & RELATED

DISORDERS GROUP.... (508)362-2211
AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY

PATIENTS GROUP .....coveoveeeeeeeresrensessns (508)775-6900
AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION ........... (508)775-2533
AMERICAN RED CROSS .....oivmemiimreereersenins (508)775-1540

ANOREXIA, BULIMIA SUPPORT GROUP..(508)255-2523
(508)255-7600
ANOREXIA/BULIMIA ANONYMOUS.......... (508)540-3662
ARTHRITIS SUPPORT GROUP................... (508)394-0512
(508)775-9091

ATTENTION DEFICIT DISORDER (ADD)
SUPPORT GROUP ....couveeieeimsriensiierreenen (508)255-3555
‘ (508)362-2511

BARNSTABLE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS ...(508)775-2600
BARNSTABLE COUNTY HANDICAPPED - CHILDREN’S
CLINIC, SUPERIOR COURT HOUSE............ (508)362-2511
BARNSTABLE COUNTY HOSPITAL........... (508)563-5941
BATTERED WOMEN SUPPORT GROUP ...(508)771-6507
BAY STATE CENTERS FOR DISPLACED .
HOMEMAKERS .....ccccoovevmrnrerininrinnisivnnes (800)352-3153

- BIG BROTHER - BIG SISTER PROGRAM ..(508)771-5150

BOURNE HIGH SCHOOL (GRADES 9-12) (508)759-3521
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, INC., CAPE COD

& ISLANDS COUNCIL (508)775-0266

, (508)362-3428

BRIDGE TO OTHER WIDOWED .......cccceice. (508)771-6771

BRIDGEWATER STATE COLLEGE, DIVISION OF

CONTINUING EDUCATION .......ccceceneneee (508)697-1251
BUZZARDS BAY BRANCH LIBRARY ......... (508)759-3912

C

CAMPFIRE, INC. “ cveresssessenesies (508)775-3176
CANCER PATIENTS -(508)771-1800
(508)428-3612

CAPE & ISLANDS FUEL ASSISTANCE

PROGRAM ......... (508)778-0870
CAPE & ISLANDS SELF-RELIANCE CORP.(508)775-9016
CAPE ADOLESCENT TREATMENT

SERVICE Cueesesssiurniinsnbneiersioninasssessisasens (508)760-1404
CAPE COD & ISLANDS SIGHT LOSS

SERVICES, INC

.(508)394-3904
(800)334-6842

CAPE COD ASSOCIATION FOR

RETARDED CITIZENS.........ccccviverrmreresannas (508)564-4000
(508)563-2200

CAPE COD BREATHING CLUB ......cccovuuueeie (508)771-3606
CAPE.COD CLUB FOR THE DEAF ............. (508)428-2448
CAPE COD COLLABORATIVE ...........ccc...... (508)778-6222

CAPE COD COMMUNITY COLLEGE ......... (508)362-2131
CAPE COD COUNCIL ON ALCOHOLISM..(508)771-0132

: (508)457-9224
CAPE COD FAMILY CANCER'

SUPPORT GROUPS........cccceccerenmvonsessrninnenn (508)945-4171
CAPE COD HOSPITAL ....ccovcieuecaneersrrianranianes (508)771-1800
_ (508)778-4944

CAPE COD INTERGROUP .........cccersivreivinns (508)775-0300
CAPE COD LEARNING CENTER................ (508)432-6799
CAPE COD LITERACY COUNCIL.............. (508)771-0211
CAPE COD RAPE CRISIS CENTER ............ (508)790-1344
CAPE COD TIMES NEEDY FUND............... (508)778-5661
CAPE COD WHEELCHAIR TRANSIT......... (508)362-2705
CAPE COD YMCA cvervestereianenns (508)352-6500
(508)428-9251

CAPE COUNSELING CENTER .....ccocosvunne. (508)775-1728
(508)428-4505
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CAPE ORGANIZATION FOR RIGHTS

' OF THE DISABLED (508)771-1727
CAPE UNITED ELDERLY ...ooccovuesusesesssceceeen (508)771-1727
CAREGIVERS OF ELDERLY PARENTS ....(508)548-2669
CAREABOUTS ..(508)563-2276
CAREGIVERS OF TERMINALLY TLL.......(508)362-1103
CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES .........ccvumner (508)771-6771
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL & _

FAMILY SERVICES (508)775-1859

CENTER FOR SUCCESSFUL AGING........ (508)362-2131
- CHATHAM WIDOWS AND WIDOWERS ....(508)945-1534
CHILD CARE RESOURCE NETWORK .......(800)649-4086
CHILD CARE WORKS (800)338-1717

CHILDREN'S HAPPINESS FOUNDATION (508)759-9217

CHRONIC FATIGUE SYNDROME .............. (508)760-2779
CO-DEPENDENTS ANONYMOUS...............(508)896-9434
COADY JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL

(GRADES 7, 8) .. ; . (508)759-3171
COL. JAMES P. LYLE JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL

(GRADES 7, 8) ..(508)563-5635

’ COMMUNITY ACTION COMMITTEE ‘

OF CAPE COD .. (508)771-1727
COMMUNITY EDUCATION & TRAINING :

PROGRAMS ..(508)432-8701
COMPASSIONATE FRIENDS ......... eveenenes ..(508)540:0492
CONCERNED FATHERS (413)736-7432
COUNCIL OF CHURCHES .......e.cooureererianannss (508)775-5073

7 (508)775-5314
COUNCIL ON AGING, BARNSTABLE......... 508)775-6651
o : (508)775-6774

COUNCIL ON AGING, BOURNE.................. (508)759-2651

' (508)759-5746

COUNCIL ON AGING, FALMOUTH ........... (508)540-0196

- (508)540-4051

COUNCIL ON AGING, MASHPEE ............. (508)477-2773

COUNCIL ON AGING, SANDWICH ............ (508)888-4737
D

DEPRESSED ANONYMOUS ......ccoonsrrvcenenne (508)888-6854

DIABETES GROUP ..(508)888-0117

. (508)771-1800 :

DIET SUPPORT (508)385-5067
DISPLACED HOMEMAKERS

SUPPORT GROUP (508)771-0141

DRUG INFORMATION BUREAU - SHERIFF’S
OFFICE, BARNSTABLE COUNTY .......... (508)362-2247

(508)362-2511

- FAMILY EDUCATION CENTER OF

E

E.C. STONE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL _

(GRADES 5, 6) (508)563-5668
EARLY CHILDBEARING PROGRAM ......... (508)540-2968
EARLY INTERVENTION PROGRAM ......... (508)362-4222
EAST FALMOUTH ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

(GRADES K-4) (508)548-1052
EASTFALMOUTH PUBLIC LIBRARY ....... (508)548-6340
EASTER SEAL SOCIETY, MASS. ............... (508)997-1553.

(800)922-8290

EDUCATION & INFORMATION CENTER.(508)778-2437
ELDER SERVICES OF

CAPE COD/ISLANDS, INC. ..ovvcrvrrserree (508)394-4630
(800)352-7178
EPILEPSY SUPPORT GROUP ......ccccooevereecs (508)542-2279
EPSTEIN-BARR VIRUS SYNDROME ‘
SUPPORT GROUP ' (508)398-5535
F
FALMOUTH HIGH SCHOOL :
(GRADES 9-12) (508)540-2200
FALMOUTH HOSPITAL ... (508)548-5300
FALMOUTH HUMAN SERVICES ...............(508)548-0533
' S , (508)540-8209
FALMOUTH PUBLIC LIBRARY .......ccccccernce 508)548-0280
FALMOUTH SENIOR CITIZEN CENTER ..(508)540-0196
FALMOUTH SERVICE CENTER........ccccoouu. (508)548-2794
S ' (508)548-3926
FALMOUTH SHELTER (508)540-7293
‘ - (508)771-0955
FAMILIES ANONYMOUS .......cccccereeevennennne. (508)778-0366
FAMILY & YOUTH SERVICES.......cccoceu.. +r.-(508)771-6525

SOUTH SHORE INC. (508)771-2371
FAMILY HEALTH OF CAPE COD........c..... (508)771-8010
- © (508)540-2949

FAMILY HEALTH OF CAPE COD-

FAMILY PLANNING ......ccoosveuermmmannrrrriesenes (508)771-8010
FAMILY HEALTH OF CAPE COD- :
PRENATAL PROGRAM ..........ccccc... - (508)771-2229
FAMILY HEALTH OF CAPE COD- ' .
WIC PROGRAM o (508)771-7896
FATHERHOOD PROJECT SUPPORT ‘
(SINGLE STEP-PARENTS) ......cueeersssinses (508)353-4227
FISHER JUNIOR COLLEGE ..........ccoveererunsne (508)771-6610

FRIENDLY VISITORS OF FALMOUTH ...

..(508)548-2669
(508)548-0533
FRIENDS ENDING EATING DISORDERS (508)428-2083
(508)255-7497




27

FUEL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (SOUTH SHORE
COMMUNITY ACTION COUNCIL) ......... (508)778-0870

G

GAMBLERS ANONYMOUS. ......cccciinmcinsiins (508)746-0589
(800)822-7773
GENESIS (PARENTS OF HANDICAPPED

CHILDREN) .(508)746-4190
GIRL SCOUTS, PLYMOUTH BAY ‘
COUNCIL (508)824-4034

o ‘ (800)242-0925
GOSNOLD TREATMENT CENTER

(ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE)...................(508)540-6550
; H
HEAD INJURY SUPPORT GRQUP ............. (508)771-0612
- HEALTHY START FOR PREGNANT WOMEN .

(MASS. DEPT.PUBLIC HEALTH)............. (800)642-4250
'HELP FOR CHILDREN (508)771-2151
HENRY T. WING ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

(GRADES K-6) (508)888-1343
HERPES. : - (508)896-3858
HOMEBOUND LIBRARY SERVICES

(c/o BOURNE PUBLIC LIBRARY)............. ...(508)759-3172
HOSPICE ASSOCIATION OF ,

CAPE COD, INC. : (508)362-1103

(800)642-2423

HOUSING ASSISTANCE CORPORATION .(508)771-5400
HOXIE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL o

(GRADES K-5) .. (508)888-0150
HYPERACTIVE CHILDREN .....ooooorviooro. (508)362-2511

: I

INCEST SURVIVORS :

(Independence House) (508)771-6507
INDEPENDENCE HOUSE .......ccc.ccoeivunnn. (508)771-6507

(508)428-4720

INTER-CHURCH COUNCIL PASTORAL CARE
& COUNSELING SERVICES, INC. .......... (508)394-1325
(800)352-0711

J

JOHNATHAN BOURNE PUBLIC }
LIBRARY .....cccivnuacien ieenenes (508)759-3172

K
KENNEDY-DONOVAN CENTER, INC........ (508)790-3911

L .
LALECHE LEAGUE (SUPPORT FOR MOTHERS
WISHING TO BREASTFEED) .................(508)888-8327

LARYNGECTOMY SUPPORT GROUP........(508)432-4422

LAWRENCE JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL ‘
(GRADES 7, 8) ' '

LEGAL SERVICES FOR CAPE COD &
THE ISLANDS, INC.

(508)548-0606

-.:(508)775-7020
(800)742-4107

LIFE LINES (Young widows, widowers).......(508)362-1103

, M
MARTHA'S VINEYARD BEREAVEMENT
GROUP (508)627-8803
S e (508)693-2565
MASHPEE COMMUNITY SCHOOL............(508)477-1272

' ‘MASHPEE GOOD NEIGHBOR FUND ........ (508)477-8855

MASHPEE MIDDLE & ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

(GRADES K-8). (508)477-1272
MASHPEE PUBLIC LIBRARY wternssnrnassieneenes (508)477-0323
MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF ‘

EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING.................. (508)775-5800
MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF ,

MENTAL HEALTH .(508)775-1199
MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF

MENTAL RETARDATION ........................ (508)775-2854

(508)775-2857

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMEN T OF ‘
PUBLIC WELFARE eee(508)548-8222

(508)771-9191

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF

SOCIAL SERVICES (508)394-1325
(800)352-0711

MASSACHUSETTS OFFICE OF -
HANDICAPPED AFFAIRS BRI (617)727-7440

(800)322-2020
MASSACHUSETTS REHABILITATION o

COMMISSION .....comureseirescorsasemsssisssnieeins (508)775-6131

MASSACHUSETTS SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION
OF CRUELTY TO CHILDREN.................. (508)775-0275.
MATURE SITTERS...... (508)548-3443
MAY INSTITUTE, INC. (508)945-1147
MBL/WHOI LIBRARY ......ccooonssvrurmmmrresionnsrrnne (508)548-3705
' R (508)548-1400
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MENDED HEARTS (Pre/post surgery
heart patients) (508)398-0612
(508)771-2218

MENTOR, INC. (MASSACHUSETTS) ......... (508)295-7673

MIGRAINE ..(508)548-5300
MORSE POND SCHOOL (GRADES 5, 6).....(508)548-7300
MOTHERS AGAINST DRUNK

DRIVING (508)293-2583

’ , (800)438-6233
MULLEN HALL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

(GRADES K-4) - ::..(508)548-0220
MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS SOCIETY ............. (508)291-2169
MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS SUPPORT v

GROUP ....ccciiiinninnnnenssisnnnsesssosneinssssnsarssaassis (508)771-9917

N
NARCOTICS ANONYMOUS ....ccocieeerereanenece (508)778-6166

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE AD-
VANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE ...(508)775-9306
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE
LIBRARY . S (508)548-5123

NAUSET WORKSHOP, INC. .......ccccevueivenne (508)778-5040

NEW BEGINNINGS (Single, widowed, :
separated, divorced) ........ccceeisuearens esreveaeas (508)548-3700

NORTH FALMOUTH ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
(GRADES K-4) evieidbiasraannnd ‘ (508)563-2334

NORTH FALMOUTH PUBLIC LIBRARY ...(508)563-2922

o
OSTOMY ASSOCIATION OF CAPE COD ...(508)432-3440
OTIS FAMILY PROGRAMS ......ccccovrumnrainenanan (508)968-5541
OTIS MEMORIAL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
(GRADES K-4) .. erarararenss (508)563-2206
OVEREATERS ANONYMOUS .......cccciueveeninn (508)775-3740
P
PACE (CHILDREN REFERRAL &
VOUCHER MANAGEMENT) ......ccccevuinenes (800)338-1717
PARENTS ANONYMOUS
(Abuse prevention) .......ccccceveesnessnessecvensenes (800)882-1250
PARENTS HELPING PARENTS ......ccccvvune. (508)945-3496

PARENTS OF DIABETIC CHILDREN ........ (508)432-4446
(508)432-3739
PARENTS SUPPORT (Stillborn, infant loss)(508)771-1800

PARENTS SUPPORT GROUP ...........cccvneece (508)775-6240
PARENTS WITHOUT PARTNERS .............. (508)775-4155
" PARKINSONS DISEASE....c..ccoueriesvensassiocenes (508)385-5067

PARTNERS (SUPPORT SERVICES FOR PARENTS

OF CHILDREN W/DISABILITIES) .......... (508)548-8790
PEEBLES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL :
(GRADES 1-6) .c.ivecenieiarasnnrisressosassonsssssasssass (508)759-3413
POST PARTUM GROUP (Depression,
parenting difficulties) (508)771-2340
R
RAP (A GROUP FOR PARTNERS/FAMILY
MEMBERS OF VETS) ...cccccieeecceeessnrssennocacs (508)778-1590
RAP (GROUP FOR VIETNAM VETS)........... (508)778-1590
RE-ENTRY STUDENT GROUP .......ccoevuerines 508)362-2131
RECOVERY, INC. (FORMER MENTAL
PATIENTS) eevsessisesneesiiean (508)224-3096
(508)759-9055
RESOLVE (Infertility) ....ccccceoseeeuisen (508)540-5706
RESOURCES FOR ADOLESCENT
PREGNANCY & PARENTING ...........ccoee. (508)771-1102
ROI ASSOCIATES ...... (508)548-7119
- (800)649-8115
‘ S
SALVATION ARMY .....ouooviiirnneiioiiinnnnniinsonease (508)775-0364
SAMARITANS ON CAPE COD........ccoeveruieure (508)548-8900

(508)771-7770

SANDWICH JUNIOR/SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL

(GRADES T-12) ceiiceiieiececnnsisnssincsesenssannsensis (508)888-4900
SANDWICH PUBLIC LIBRARY ................... (508)888-0625
SELF HELP FOR SEPARATED, WIDOWED,

DIVORCED.............. ' (508)385-2859
SERVICE CORPS OF RETIRED

EXECUTIVES ....coicivicncnernisonersncisesnsssionins (508)775-4884
SEXUAL ABUSE (Young girls, women) ....... (508)775-0275

’ ' (800)322-2204

SHARE (Grieving parents of stillborn,

miscarriage, infant death) ..........ccceueuceeeeee (508)477-6760
SHAW FUND FOR MARINERS

CHILDREN ....coiierreecionerinrsmmsssssssissoseesens (508)255-2580

SINGLE AGAIN ....cccccvimrnsisnsnsrnsasonsissesessesns (508)888-1329

(508)771-2389

SINGLES SUPPORT................. teresnarasaessersnens (508)888-0170

SMOKERS ANONYMOUS .....ccocvsruercsnivarsenns (508)432-8850

(508)432-6630
...(508)548-8150
(508)775-7501

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

STEPHEN MILLER HOUSE .........cc...e.eee. (508)540-5052
STUDENTS AGAINST DRUNK DRIVING
(BARNSTABLE H. S. CHAPTER) ............. (508)775-2600




STUTTERERS ......

SUMMERSIDE

SUNSHINE PROGRAM

SURVIVORS OF AIDS VICTIMS ......ccoceiecee
T

TAKE OFF POUNDS SENSIBLY ......cccccouee..

TEATICKET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

(GRADES K-4)

TOUGHLOVE.......
U

UNITED WAY OF CAPE COD..........cociuninne

(508)428-5984
(508)548-6851

«....(508)790-2933
...(508)771-4756

(508)362-1103

(508)398-6915

(508)548-1550
(508)394-4410
(508)888-8690

(508)775-8784
(800)245-4113

VETERAN’S SERVICES
VIET NAM VETERAN’S ASSOCIATION

VISION FOUNDATION
VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION OF

v

(800)556-3893
(508)778-1590
(508)775-8300
(508)394-3904

CAPE COD ' (508)548-0411
w

WEST FALMOUTH LIBRARY, INC............. (508)548-4709

WINTER STREET SHELTER............... (508)778-5255

WOODS HOLE PUBLIC LIBRARY

(508)548-8961
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